

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

)	
)	
In re)	Chapter 11
)	Case No. 08-13141 (KJC)
TRIBUNE COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Jointly Administered
)	
)	Related to ECF No. 8897
Debtors.)	
)	

**POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF OF THE
NOTEHOLDER PLAN PROPONENTS**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Daniel H. Golden
David Zensky
Philip C. Dublin
Abid Qureshi
Mitchell P. Hurley
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
212-872-1000

Counsel for Aurelius Capital Management, LP

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
David J. Adler
245 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10167
212-609-6800

Counsel for Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, solely in its capacity as successor Indenture Trustee for certain series of Senior Notes

KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP
David S. Rosner
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
212-506-1700

Counsel for Law Debenture Trust Company of New York, solely in its capacity as successor Indenture Trustee for certain series of Senior Notes

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.
William P. Bowden (I.D. No. 2553)
Amanda M. Winfree (I.D. No. 4615)
500 Delaware Avenue, P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
302-654-1888

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Katharine L. Mayer (I.D. No. 3758)
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-984-6300

BIFFERATO GENTILOTTI LLC
Garvan F. McDaniel (I.D. No. 4167)
800 N. King Street, Plaza Level
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
302- 429-1900

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Robert J. Stark
Martin S. Siegel
Gordon Z. Novod
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
212-209-4800

SULLIVAN HAZELTINE ALLINSON LLC
William D. Sullivan (I.D. No. 2820)
Elihu E. Allinson, III (I.D. No. 3476)
901 N. Market St., Suite 1300
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-428-8191

Counsel for Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as successor Indenture Trustee for the PHONES Notes

FREIDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
Edward A. Freidman
Robert J. Lack
Kizzy L. Jarashow
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6516
(212) 833-1100

Counsel for Aurelius Capital Management, LP, as to matters concerning JPMorgan and Angelo Gordon, but not Oaktree

LERMAN SENTER PLLC
Meredith S. Senter, Jr.
Sally A. Buckman
2000 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-8970

Counsel for Aurelius Capital Management, LP, as to FCC matters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE VOTING RESULTS DO NOT SUPPORT THE REASONABLENESS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	1
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS NOT REASONABLE	2
A. A Court Would Find That The Transfers Made And Obligations Incurred At Both Steps Of The LBO Should Be Avoided.....	3
B. A Court Would Find That If Only Step Two Is Avoided, Equitable Remedies Such As “WEAR” Will Apply.....	7
C. A DEV Of \$6.9 Billion Results In Greater Recoveries For Non-LBO Creditors Than The Proposed Settlement	10
D. There Is A Strong Argument For Equitable Subordination Of The Step One Lenders’ Claims, Resulting In Full Recovery For Non-LBO Creditors	13
E. Even If The LBO Debt Is Avoided Only At The Parent Level, The Non-LBO Creditors Fare Better Under The NPP Plan Than The Proposed Settlement	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DISREGARD BLACK’S OPINIONS AND INSTEAD LOOK TO BERON’S COMPREHENSIVE EXPECTED VALUE ANALYSIS	16
IV. THE DCL PLAN PROPONENTS’ OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT AND THE NPP PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED	23
A. The NPP Plan Satisfies Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(10)	23
B. Guarantor Non-Debtor Releases Under the NPP Plan Are Appropriate	24
1. The Guarantor Non-Debtor Releases Are Not “Third Party” Releases.....	24
2. The Guarantor Non-Debtor Releases Should Be Approved	26
C. The NPP Plan Does Not Have Problematic Tax Consequences	29
D. The NPP Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate Against The Senior Lenders.....	30
E. The NPP Plan Allows The Litigation Trustee To Settle LBO Claims	32
F. The DCL Plan Improperly Gives Effect to Subordination Provisions.....	33
V. THE NPP PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED OVER THE DCL PLAN	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alumax Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 109 T.C. No. 8, 109 T.C. 133 (T.C. 1997).....	18
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	36
<i>Bankr. Serv., Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co.)</i> , No. 96-9143A, slip op. (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2000).....	20
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond (In re Mobile Steel Co.)</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Bridgeport Holdings Inc. Liquidating Trust v. CDW Corp. (In re Bridgeport Holdings, Inc.)</i> , No. 05-50507 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 10, 2007).....	18
<i>Calhoun v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 738 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Calpine Corp. v. Rosetta Res. (In re Calpine Corp.)</i> , 377 B.R. 808 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Cames v. Joiner (In re Joiner)</i> , 319 B.R. 903 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2004).....	2
<i>Caminetti v. U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	23
<i>Cantor v. Perelman</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-586 KAJ, 2006 WL 3462596 (D. Del. Nov. 30, 2006).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Enron Corp. v. Ave. Special Situation Fund II, LP, et al. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 333 B.R. 205 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14, 15

<i>First Trust and Deposit Co. v. Receiver of Salt Springs Nat'l Bank (In re Onondaga Litholite Co.),</i> 218 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1955).....	8
<i>Gillman v. Cont'l Airlines (In re Cont'l Airlines),</i> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24, 26
<i>Harris v. Huff (In re Huff),</i> 160 B.R. 256 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1993).....	9
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.,</i> 327 B.R. 143 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	1
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC,</i> 372 B.R. 661 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Bridge Info Sys.,</i> 311 B.R. at 781 (Bankr. E. D. Mo. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc.,</i> 438 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	33
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.,</i> 362 B.R. 167 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007)	26
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.,</i> 181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)	38
<i>In re Goss,</i> 43 F.2d 746 (N.D. Ga. 1930)	10
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,</i> 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)	passim
<i>In re Hawaiian Telecom Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 430 B.R. 564 (Bankr. D. Haw. 2009)	31
<i>In re Hayes Lemmerz Int'l, Inc.,</i> 2009 WL 7698522	26, 27
<i>In re Holly Garden Apartments., Ltd.,</i> 238 B.R. 488 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999)	36, 38

<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical, Inc.</i> , 356 B.R. 364 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical, Inc.</i> , No. 06-10072, 2007 WL 201134 (Bankr. D.Del. Jan. 18, 2007).....	6
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re River Village Assocs.</i> , 181 B.R. 795 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	36, 37, 38
<i>In re Solutia, Inc.</i> , 379 B.R. 473 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Spansion, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09-10690, 2009 WL 1531788 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	1
<i>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</i> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010).....	36, 38
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	26
<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Morin v. OYO Instruments, L.P. (In re Labelon Corp.)</i> , No. 02-22582, 2006 WL 2516386 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2006).....	8
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Paloian v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 619 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6

<i>Shearson Lehman Bros. v. Munford, Inc. (In re Munford, Inc.),</i> 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Shubert v. Lucent Techs. (In re Winstar Commc'ns),</i> 348 B.R. 234 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	6
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l. Trust & Sav. Ass'n,</i> 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	34

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	31, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)	36
Treas. Reg. section 1.671-4(a)	29
Treas. Reg. section 1.468B-9	29, 30
Treas. Reg. section 301.7701-4(d).....	29
Rev. Proc. 94-45, 1994-2 C.B. 684.....	29, 30

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	18
Fed. R. Evid. 704	18
Fed. R. Bankr. 2004	19, 20
Fed. R. Bankr. 9019	18, 19

SECONDARY SOURCES

Simon Friedman & Russell Kestenbaum, <i>Fixed and Contingent Claims in Bankruptcy— Liquidating Trusts and Partnerships</i> , 101 TAX Notes 1317 (2003)	30
Vol. C. COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY App. Pt. 4(d)(i)(15th ed. rev.).....	35
